

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**11-30-2017**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2017AP940-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LARON HENRY,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION TO  
WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEA, ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT  
COURT FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE  
JANET C. PROTASIEWICZ, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

DANIEL J. O'BRIEN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1018324

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-9620  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
obriendj@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
The trial court properly exercised its discretion to deny Henry’s plea withdrawal motion without an evidentiary hearing.....	9
A. The law applicable to the denial of a motion to withdraw a guilty plea for failure to sufficiently allege a “manifest injustice” .....	9
1. The sufficiency of the factual allegations to require an evidentiary hearing.....	9
2. The “manifest injustice” test required to be met for post-sentencing plea withdrawal .....	10
B. Henry failed to prove a manifest injustice because the record conclusively shows that he was advised of and understood the malicious intent element of intimidation of a witness.....	11

	Page
C. There was a factual basis for the plea. ....	15
D. Henry failed to make the requisite prima facie showing that would entitle him to a <i>Bangert</i> hearing. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 489, 195 N.W.2d 629 (1972) .....	9
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	9, 10
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Black</i> , 2001 WI 31, 242 Wis. 2d 126, 624 N.W.2d 363.....	15, 16
<i>State v. Brandt</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 610, 594 N.W.2d 759 (1999) .....	13, 18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906.....	10, 13
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 2012 WI 68, 342 Wis. 2d 1, 816 N.W.2d 177 .....	10, 11, 14, 16

	Page
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 845, 532 N.W.2d 111 (1995) .....	12, 18
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2007 WI 96, 303 Wis. 2d 157, 736 N.W.2d 24.....	18
<i>State v. Love</i> , 2005 WI 116, 284 Wis. 2d 111, 700 N.W.2d 62.....	9
<i>State v. Moederndorfer</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 823, 416 N.W.2d 627 (Ct. App. 1987).....	12, 18
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2006 WI App 61, 292 Wis. 2d 101, 713 N.W.2d 131.....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Roou</i> , 2007 WI App 193, 305 Wis. 2d 164, 738 N.W.2d 173 .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 429, 433 N.W.2d 595 (Ct. App. 1988).....	15
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Schwarz</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 615, 579 N.W.2d 698 (1998) .....	16
<i>United States v. Abdul</i> , 75 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 796 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Cray</i> , 47 F.3d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	18

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.21 ..... 1

Wis. Stat. § 940.41(1r) ..... 13

Wis. Stat. § 940.42 ..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 940.43 ..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 940.43(7)..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 971.08 ..... 3, 17, 18, 19

Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)..... 1

Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(b) ..... 15, 16

**Additional Authority**

Wis. JI-Criminal 1292 (2010) ..... 8, 12, 13
